
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Standards Committee 

 
 
Date Friday 7 June 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   

2 Declarations of Interest, if any   

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

4 Publication of Members Addresses  (Pages 7 - 26) 

5 Protocol on Members Use of Resources  (Pages 27 - 36) 

6 National Picture  (Pages 37 - 42) 

7 Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 43 - 66) 

8 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2023/24  (Pages 67 - 78) 

9 Committee Work Programme 2024/25  (Pages 79 - 86) 

10 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  (Pages 
87 - 134) 

11 Civility in Public Life  (Pages 135 - 144) 

12 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chair of the Meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 



 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  30 May 2024 

 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee: 

 
Councillor K Rooney (Chair) 
Councillor T Stubbs (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Atkinson, L Mavin, J Nicholson, E Peeke, A Savory, G Smith, 
T Smith, F Tinsley and C Varty 
 
Town and Parish Council Co-opted Representatives: 
Councillors A Doig and C Foote-Wood 
 
 
 

Contact:  Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County 
Hall, Durham on Thursday 7 March 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors L Mavin, E Peeke, K Rooney (Vice-Chair), G Smith, T Smith, 
T Stubbs, F Tinsley and C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillors A Doig and C Foote-Wood   
 
Also Present: 

Mr C Hugill – Independent Person 
 
  

 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, Members observed a minute’s 
silence for Councillor Isabella Roberts, who sadly passed away recently. 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Atkinson and A 
Savory. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standards issues affecting local government (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 

5 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on complaints 
received by Durham County Council under the Code of Conduct for Members 
since the last meeting on 4 December 2023 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked if there was a particular issue with complaints from 
Officers against Members at a county level, and if there was statistics they 
could look at as most of the complaints were against County Councillors. He 
then asked if there was a trend and if this was getting worse. 
 
The Senior Lawyer, Commercial & Corporate Governance responded that 
she did not think that there was a particular issue or upward trend in Officer 
complaints against Members. It was likely a snapshot of current 
circumstances which is limited to a small pocket of issues which is skewing 
the data. As further reports are brought to the Committee once those issues 
are resolved the figures would likely plateau off and you would see figures 
more reflective of those seen previously. If it any point, it was considered that 
there was an upward trend in terms of Officer complaints a report would be 
b
[...]
r were in front of a further hearing panel. 
 
Councillor Stubbs referred to habitual complainants and asked how they deal 
with these complainants. 
 
The Senior Lawyer, Commercial & Corporate Governance responded that 
there was a habitual complainant’s policy that they invoke when the criteria 
are met. The complainant would be written to and advised why their 
complaints would not be dealt with and in this case the complainant was 
advised that the Council would not engage any further in any 
correspondence. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

6 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed the Committee of any 
developments in relation to the Local Government Association (LGA)’s 
Debate Not Hate campaign (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Lawyer, Commercial & Corporate Governance provided 
Members with an update advising that she would be attending a regional 
LGA and ANEC event next week with one of the Cabinet Members. The 
event would be around stability in public health and would be considering 
how to put in place the zero-tolerance approach in practice and she would 
report back to the Committee on the outcome of the event. 

Page 5



 
Councillor Stubbs indicated that home addresses of Members should not be 
publicised as they had mailboxes in County Hall. 
 
Councillor Tinsley indicated his view that there be a consistent approach on 
Member addresses. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That a report be brought to the next Standards Committee meeting to 
consider a draft zero-tolerance of abuse policy. 
 
(iii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services circulates the LGA 
guidance on safe canvassing practices to all Members. 
 

Page 6



 

Standards Committee 

7 June 2024 

Publication of Members Addresses 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Helen Bradley, Director of Legal & Democratic Services  

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

All 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform the Standards Committee of the outcome of the consultation 
with all members regarding the Council’s approach to publishing 
Members home addresses on their Register of Interests and consider 
whether to change the approach.  

Executive summary 

2. It is a requirement under section 30 of the Localism Act 2011 for 
Members and Co-opted Members of an authority to disclose any 
disclosable pecuniary interest to the Monitoring Officer within their 
register of interests.  

3. Section 32 of the Localism Act 20119 makes provision for a disclosable 
pecuniary interest to be withheld from a member’s register of interests if 
the Member and Monitoring Officer consider the interest to be sensitive.  

4. There have been a number of recommendations to and calls for the 
Government to amend the legislation so that Members are no longer 
required to publicly declare their home address, but the position remains 
unchanged.  

5. Following an increase in the number of councillors facing abuse and 
intimidation, the Minister for Local Government wrote to Monitoring 
Officers urging them to treat requests for an interest to be treated as 
sensitive sympathetically.  

6. Durham County Councillors have recently been consulted on whether to 
maintain the existing arrangements in relation to the declaration of 
home addresses or whether to adopt an “opt-in” or “blanket” approach.  

7. It was agreed that all County Councillors would be consulted on three 
options: to maintain the status quo; treat all members home addresses. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This report summarises the consultation responses and makes further 
recommendations for the Standards Committee to consider.  

Recommendation(s) 

8. Standards Committee are recommended to:  

(a) Consider the responses to the Member consultation; and 

(b) Consider whether to recommend to Council t
[...]
icularly due to the changes made by the 
Localism Act 2011. 

22. The review covered all Local Authorities in England and as a result the 
report made 26 recommendations aimed at the LGA, the Government, 
Local Authorities and Political Groups.  

23. Recommendation 2 in the report concerns the publication of member 
addresses: 

(a) Recommendation 2: The government should ensure that 
candidates standing for or accepting public office are not required 
publicly to disclose their home address. The Relevant Authorities 

Page 10



(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 should be 
amended to clarify that a councillor does not need to register their 
home address on an authority’s register of interests. 

24. The report found, based on evidence gathered, that whilst the 
intimidation of councillors is less widespread than that of MPs, when it 
does occur the severity and distressing are equal to that experienced by 
MPs. 

25. The report notes that unlike MPs and Parliamentary Candidates, 
councillors’ addresses are often made public on their register of 
interests. The report notes that due to the nature of local democracy, 
local councillors will often live in the local area. Within their call for 
evidence, there were responses which support the assertion that 
councillors have a greater fear of being subject to physical intimidation 
due to their awareness of their high profile in the local community. 

Debate Not Hate; The impact of abuse on local democracy. 

26. The Local Government Association (LGA)’s Debate Not Hate campaign 
was launched in 2022 and aims to raise public awareness of the role of 
councillors in their communities, encourage healthy debate and improve 
the responses and support for local politicians facing abuse and 
intimidation.  

27. The campaign is currently a standing item on the agenda of the 
Council’s Standard’s Committee allowing them to remain informed of 
any developments in the campaign and take appropriate action.  

2
[...]
e politely refused and referred to the relevant Head of Service.  

 
14. Recording of meetings of the authority 
 
14.1 You must not use Council equipment to record meetings of the authority or use 

Council recordings of meetings for use for political purposes (e.g. on social media). 
 
14.2 If you record meetings of the authority, you will be the data controller in relation to 

recorded material.  

Page 36



 

Standards Committee 

7th June 2024 

National Picture  

 

Report of Helen Bradley, Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the national picture on standards issues affecting 
Local Government. 

Executive summary 

2 This report is for information to update the Committee on national 
developments and cases which relate to the work of the Committee 
since the last meeting on 7 March 2024. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 The Standards Committee is recommended to: 

(a) note the report and request that Officers monitor the progress of 
the matters referred to and keep the Committee updated; and 

(b) consider any recommendations it wishes to make arising out of 
the contents of the report. 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Background 

4 As agreed by the Committee on 10 June 2023, as part of the Annual Work 
Programme, this is a standing agenda item with a quarterly update to the 
Committee. 

Police launch investigation over “incident” at Arun District Council 
planning committee  

5 The police are investigating an incident which involved a member of the 
public approaching a councillor of Arun District Council at a planning 
committee on 20 March 2024 and allegedly making ‘verbal threats’ 
towards them.  

6 The incident is said to be “related to plans to build a 47-home 
development on land north-east of Kingston Lane, East Preston.” The 
planning application which was approved during the meeting is said to be 
controversial and has been opposed
[...]
ct Update 

 

Report of Helen Bradley, Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 
1 To provide Members of the Standards Committee with an update on 

complaints received by Durham County Council under the Code of 
Conduct for Members since the Committee’s last meeting on 7 March 
2024. 
 

Executive summary 
2 The report provides an update on the complaints of alleged breaches of 

the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those which have 
been completed. Complaints are considered in accordance with the 
Council’s Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints.  

Recommendation 

3 The Standards Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Note the contents of the report.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Background 
 
4 The Council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and co-
opted members and to adopt a Code of Conduct that is consistent with 
the Nolan Principles addressing the conduct that is expected of members 
when they are acting in their official capacity as a councillor and/or 
representative of the Council.  
 

5 The Council must also have in place arrangements to consider 
allegations about breaches of the Codes of Conduct for Members by the 
Council’s own members and of members of the town and parish councils 
for which the Council is the principal authority. 
 

6 Expected standards of behaviour should also be embedded through 
effective member induction and ongoing training.  

 
7 Members’ failure to comply with the Code can be an issue of concern to 

local communities and result in a perception of poor governance. This 
could affect the reputation of the Council. The Council therefore maintains 
an open and transparent process for making complaints against 
members. Information and guidance on the process for making such 
complaints is clearly signposted and
[...]
07 June 2024 

Annual Report of the Standards 

Committee 2023/24 

 

 
Report of Helen Bradley, Director of Legal and Democratic Service 
and Monitoring Officer 
 
Electoral division(s) affected: 
None. 
 

Purpose of the Report 
1 To provide an overview of the work of the Standards Committee during 

2023/24 and to set out the future direction which the Committee intends to 
take during 2024/25. 

Executive summary 
2 The Standards Committee has continued to promote the principles and 

values of good governance within the Council and across the County. The 
Members of the Standards Committee are committed and dedicated to 
ensuring that high standards of conduct are maintained by all local elected 
Members. 

3 This report sets out the progress made by the Standards Committee in 
2023/24 in respect of the code of conduct issues for the elected Members 
within County Durham. 

4 The report also refers to the training provided to Members as well as the 
annual work programme of the Standards Committee, which helps it to 
achieve the objective of promoting and maintaining high standards.  

Recommendations 
5 The Standards Committee is asked to:   

 
(a) Note the report. 
(b) Agree the report to be presented to the Council on 26 June 2024.  

 

  

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Background 

6 There is no legislative requirement for Standards Committees to produce 

an Annual Report. However, doing so is recognised as good practice. The 

report summarises the work undertaken by the Committee to assist the 

Council in discharging its duty to promote and maintain high standards of 

conduct.  

 

7 The report also helps to publicise the work of the Committee generally and 

it is also a means for the Authority itself to monitor the Committee’s work. 

 

Membership of the Standards Committee 2023/24 
8 For the period 2023/24, the Standards Committee comprised of 11 County 

Council Members and 2 Parish/Town Council Members as follows: 

 

County Councillors  


[...]
by the Committee in promoting and 
maintaining high standards of ethical conduct throughout the year. 

3 On 8 June 2023, the Committee approved a work programme in relation 
to the roles and functions of the Committee for the municipal year 
2023/24.  

Recommendations 

4 The Standards Committee is recommended to:  

(a) note the progress against the work programme approved on 08 
June 2023 for 2023/24. 

(b) Comment on the draft work programme for 2024/25 shown at 
Appendix 3 of the report. 

(c) Agree the work programme for 2024/25.  

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



Background 

5 The terms of reference of the Standards Committee are set out in 
Article 7 of the Constitution. They are as follows:  

(a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Members 
and Co-opted Members of the Council and Parish and Town Council 
Members;  

(b) assisting Members and Co-opted Members of the Council and 
Parish and Town Council Members to observe the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and where appropriate, the Planning Code of Practice;  

(c) advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and the Planning Code of Practice;  

(d) monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct and the 
Planning Code of Practice;  

(e) advising, training or arranging to train Members and Co-opted 
Members of the Council and Parish and Town Council Members on 
matters relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct and Planning Code 
of Practice;  

(f) granting dispensations to Members and Co-opted Members of the 
Council from requirements relating to interests set out in the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and Planning Code of Practice in circumstances 
where this function has not been delegated to the Monitoring Officer;  

(g) to approve the arrangements under which allegations of a failure to 
comply with Council’s Code of Conduct for Members can be 
investigated and decisions on allegations can be made, pursuant to 
section 28(6) of the Localism Act 20
[...]
)’s Debate Not Hate campaign.  

Executive summary 

2 The report provides an update on any developments of the LGA’s Debate 
Not Hate campaign, which aims to raise public awareness of the role of 
Councillors in their communities, encourage healthy debate and improve 
the responses and support for local politicians facing abuse and 
intimidation. 

3 The report also sets out a proposed Zero-Tolerance Approach to Abuse 
Policy following a request from the Standards Committee in September 
2023 

Recommendation(s) 

4 Standards Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the report; 

(b) Request that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
sends all Members the information to the LGA’s webinar on 20 
June 2024 and the LGA’s Digital Citizenship tools. 

  

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



Background 

5 The LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign aims to raise public awareness of 
the role of Councillors in their communities, encourage healthy debate and 
improve the responses and support for local politicians facing abuse and 
intimidation. 

6 At the meeting of the Standards Committee in December 2022 it was 
agreed that the Debate Not Hate Campaign would be added to the 
Committee’s work programme as a standing item, allowing the Committee 
to remain informed of any developments.  

7 Following a recommendation from the Committee a report was presented 
to Full Council on 25 January 2023, where it was agreed that the Leader 
of the Council would sign the public Debate Not Hate statement on behalf 
of the County Council.  

8 A report was presented to Members at the Standards Committee in 
September 2023 detailing the LGA’s published report titled, “Debate Not 
Hate: Ending abuse in public life for councillors”. The report outlined how 
Councils can better support Councillors to prevent and handle abuse. A 
copy of the report is attached at Appendix 2. 

9 The report also contained the following five guiding principles to assist 
Council’s to deal with abuse effectively: 

(i
[...]
 democracy.
This is in contrast to the centrally coordinated support provided to MPs
in relation to abuse, harassment and personal safety.

Recommendation 7: The relevant Government department
should convene a working group, in partnership with the
LGA, to bring together relevant agencies to develop and
implement an action plan to address the issue of abuse of
local politicians and their safety.

28/05/2024, 08:48 Debate Not Hate: The impact of abuse on local democracy | Local Government Association

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/debate-not-hate-impact-abuse-local-democracy#executive-summary-and-background 38/38

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Standards Committee  

7 June 2024 

Civility in Public Life  

 

Report of Helen Bradley, Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update to Members on suggested recommendations 
following the Civility in Public Life Workshop delivered by the Local 
Government Association’s (LGA) and the Association of North East 
Councils (ANEC) and; 

2 To inform Members of a recommendation following the Civility in Public 
Life webinar delivered by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS).   

Executive summary 

3 On 12 March 2024 the LGA and ANEC delivered a workshop on the 
Civility in Public Life. The Senior Lawyer for Commercial and Corporate 
Governance attended the workshop along with the Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Young People and other senior officers and elected 
members from the North East region. The focus of the workshop was to 
share good practice and to discuss opportunities to tackle the abuse and 
intimidation of councillors.  

4 As part of the workshop following the round table activities, the Senior 
Lawyer for Commercial and Corporate Governance and the Portfolio 
Holder for Children and Young People discussed proposals which could 
be considered by the Council to further tackle abuse and intimidation of 
councillors.  

5 In addition, on 18 March 2024 the CfGS delivered a webinar on the topic 
of Civility in Public Life which was also attended by the Senior Lawyer for 
Commercial and Corporate Governance.  

Recommendation(s) 

6 The Standards Committee are asked to:  

a) Note the report; 

Page 135

Agenda Item 11



b) Request that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
reviews the data in relation to Member’s use of the Potentially 
Violent Persons Register and considers how to raise awareness of 
the Register amongst Members.  

c) Request that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
circulate the resources recommended by the Civility in Public Life 
workshop to all Members; 

d) Request that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services consult 
the Group Leaders in relation to the proposal that they attend 
Standards Committee on an annual basis to discuss the steps they 
are taking to ensure high standards of conduct amongst their 
groups.  

 

  

Page 136



Background 

7 At the last Standards Committee on 7 March 2024, Members were 
advised by the Senior Lawyer for Commercial and Corporate 
Governance that she would be attending the workshop on the Civility in 
Public Life and, that she would update the Committee Members of any 
outcomes following that workshop.  

Civility in Public Life Workshop delivered by the LGA and ANAC   

8 The LGA and ANEC invited one member and one officer from each North 
East council to participate in an in person workshop on 12 March 2024 
which shared challenges, good practice and discussed opportunities to 
tackle abuse and intimidation of councillors.  

9 The workshop included roundtable sessions and group work focussing 
on three key parts. The three topics which were discussed are 
summarised as follows:  

a) Opportunities directly within local authority influence. 

• Ideas around prevention and support, incident management 
and aftercare and resilience were
[...]
of fear.  

  

• Fix the Glitch: this charity focuses on ending online abuse and 

championing digital citizenship. They focus on Black women and 

marginalised people through awareness, advocacy, action and 

anchoring. They have free resources on being an Online Active 

Bystander, Documenting Online Abuse, Dealing with digital threats to 

democracy, and toolkits on address online gender-based violence.  

  

• Full fact: this charity focuses on challenging false and misleading claims 

online. They provide fact checking of high profile stories and research 

around high quality information.  

  

• Joint Guidance for candidates in Elections: this is a joint guidance from 

the NPCC, The Electoral Commission, the CPS and College of Policing, 

it is due for an updated to include up to date examples and reference to 

new legislation.  

 

Page 143

https://www.suzylamplugh.org/Pages/Category/national-stalking-helpline
https://www.suzylamplugh.org/Pages/Category/national-stalking-helpline
https://www.paladinservice.co.uk/
https://www.paladinservice.co.uk/
https://www.protectionagainststalking.org/
https://www.protectionagainststalking.org/
https://glitchcharity.co.uk/
https://glitchcharity.co.uk/
https://fullfact.org/about/
https://fullfact.org/about/
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/pdf_file/Joint-Guidance-for-Candidates-in-Elections.pdf
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/pdf_file/Joint-Guidance-for-Candidates-in-Elections.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2024
	4 Publication of Members Addresses
	Member Consultation Publication of Members' Home Addresses on the Register of Interests

	5 Protocol on Members Use of Resources
	Final Draft Protocol on Members Use of Resources

	6 National Picture
	7 Code of Conduct Update
	Appendix 2 to Code of Conduct Update Report June 2024

	8 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2023/24
	9 Committee Work Progra

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 7 June 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Stubbs (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, L Mavin, E Peeke, G Smith, F Tinsley and C Varty 
 
Co-opted Member: 

Parish Councillor C Foote-Wood 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Rooney, A Savoury, 
T Smith and Parish Councillor A Doig. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Publication of Members Addresses  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services which provided Members with the outcome of the consultation with 
all Members regarding the Council’s approach to publishing Members home 
addresses on their Register of Interests and consider whether to change the 
approach (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 



Councillor Tinsley referred to ballot papers that he thought had been 
consulted on in terms of what information would be included and asked if this 
was correct. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that previously when the Local 
Government Association had consulted on this it was on both the electoral 
and register of interests system. He continued that the change had already 
been made to the electoral system so that candidates when standing for 
election can choose whether to disclose their home address on the ballot 
paper, or simply the electoral division in which they live. At that point 
Government did not make the equivalent changes to the register of interests 
system. The electoral system was referenced within the report, but this was 
not something that the Standards Committee needed to consider. 
 
Councillor Tinsley indicated that he would not like to see a situation where it 
was possible to use whether you do or do not declare your address for 
political purposes. He continued that a local connection with the area was 
important for Members and people do use the fact that people are local as 
part of their political stance at election. They must create a situation where 
there was no way to get the upper hand by publishing an address and a 
blanket ban would be the best approach. He stated that there was a high 
response rate to the consultation and a clear preference for an opt in 
approach and suggested that the issue was worthy of a full debate at 
Council. 
 
Councillor Atkinson referred to declarations of interests at meetings that 
should be made clearer and provided an example of not always having to 
leave the meeting and the ability to still vote in some circumstances when 
declaring an interest. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that as part of the Members 
induction process they do provide training on the Code of Conduct and 
Members Declarations of Interest. If Members had any issues throughout 
their term of office, then they could contact Officers and provided details of 
the types of interests. He further clarified that Members were not able to 
declare an interest and still vote. He stated that the report today was 
considering register of interests and home addresses. 
 
In response to a question from Parish Councillor Foote-Wood the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer stated that it was an obligation on Members to register 
their interests following the guidance and failing to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest was a criminal offence. It was obligatory for County 
Councillors in this situation to register as a disclosable pecuniary interest 
their home address if it falls within the boundary of the authority. 
 



Councillor Tinsley asked if you chose to opt out what would the declaration of 
interest state on the website. He continued that he would like to see that the 
Member had declared an interest in land within County Durham and that area 
of land was their home address which is located in their electoral division that 
would maintain that they have a local connection to the area. 
 
Councillor Tinsley then moved that the Standards Committee recommend to 
full Council that they move to an opt in system and that Members who opt out 
demonstrate a connection to the local area. 
 
Councillor Mavin sought clarification if you had to live within a certain mileage 
of the area to stand as a County Councillor. 
 
The Chair advised that it was live or work within the County boundary. 
 
Following further discussions, Councillor Peeke seconded the 
recommendation by Councillor Tinsley. 
 
Resolved: That the Standards Committee recommend to Council that the 
approach to the publication of Members home addresses is changed so that 
all home addresses will be treated as sensitive and only the electoral division 
in which they live will be published unless a Member opts to have their home 
address published. 
 

5 Protocol on Members Use of Resources  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services which presented Members with a draft Protocol on Members Use of 
Council Resources (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the Standards Committee recommend to Council for 
adoption the Protocol on Members Use of Council Resources. 
 

6 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standards issues affecting Local Government (for copy of report, 
see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 
 
 
 



7 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on complaints 
received by Durham County Council under the Code of Conduct for Members 
since the last meeting on 7 March 2024 (for copy of report, see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor Atkinson referred to case number 604844404 and indicated that 
the apology was not satisfactory. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer indicated that they would investigate the case 
further and report back directly to Councillor Atkinson. 
 
The Chair referred to the complaint that was upheld and equality and 
diversity training issued and a further complaint for the same person was no 
action and asked if the second complaint predated the training. Officers 
advised that in this case it was the same incident that had previously been 
dealt with.          
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an overview of the work of 
the Standards Committee during 2023/24 and to set out the future direction 
which the Committee intends to take during 2024/25 (for copy of report, see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the report be presented to the Council on 26 June 2024. 
 

9 Committee Work Programme 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which proposed the work programme of the 
Standards Committee for 2024/25 (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress against the work programme approved on 
08 June 2023 for 2023/24 be noted.  
 
(ii) That the work programme for 2024/25 be agreed. 
 
 



10 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on any 
developments of the Local Government Association’s Debate Not Hate 
campaign, which aimed to raise public awareness of the role of Councillors in 
their communities, encourage healthy debate and improve the responses 
and support for local politicians facing abuse and intimidation.  
 
The report also sets out a proposed Zero-Tolerance Approach to Abuse 
Policy following a request from the Standards Committee in September 2023 
(for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services sends all Members 
the information to the Local Government Association’s webinar on 20 June 
2024 and the Local Government Association’s Digital Citizenship tools. 
 

11 Civility in Public Life  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update to Members on 
suggested recommendations following the Civility in Public Life Workshop 
delivered by the Local Government Association’s (LGA) and the Association 
of North East Councils (ANEC).  
 
The report also informed Members of a recommendation following the Civility 
in Public Life webinar delivered by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services reviews the data in 
relation to Member’s use of the Potentially Violent Persons Register and 
considers how to raise awareness of the Register amongst Members.  
 
(iii) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services circulate the 
resources recommended by the Civility in Public Life workshop to all 
Members. 
 
(iv) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services consult the Group 
Leaders in relation to the proposal that they attend Standards Committee on 
an annual basis to discuss the steps they are taking to ensure high standards 
of conduct amongst their groups. 
 



   


